

Chester County Council Special Called Meeting 1476 J.A. Cochran By-Pass Chester, SC 10:00AM Tuesday, September 13th, 2011 Council Chambers

Minutes

In Attendance:	Chairman Roddey
	Vice Chairman Lucas
	Council Member Oliphant
	Council Member Holcombe
	Attorney Wesley Henderson

Absent:	Council Member Guy
	Council Member Jordan
	Council Member Branham
	County Attorney Winters

I. Call to Order

Chairman Roddey made note that there was a quorum present at the meeting.

II. Public Hearing

Chairman Roddey opened the Public Hearing on:An Ordinance to Adopt Flood Damage Prevention Regulationsand Procedures in Compliance with State and Federal LawJimmy Bruce spoke saying that he had two issues to address. The first

was holding a Public Hearing at 10:00 in the morning saying this was a very inconvenient time to hold a Public Hearing for most citizens and the second was that he felt the Planning and Zoning Director had incredible power according to this ordinance and that the Director had no certification in this area and that we definitely needed a certified flood plain manager.

III. Ordinances & Resolutions

1. 3rd Reading of an Ordinance to Adopt Flood Damage Prevention Regulations and Procedures in Compliance with State and Federal Law

<u>Vice Chairman Lucas made a Motion to approve 3rd and Final Reading of</u> <u>an Ordinance to Adopt Flood Damage Prevention Regulations and</u> <u>Procedures in Compliance with State and Federal Law, 2nd by Council</u> <u>Member Oliphant, Council vote was unanimous with Chairman Roddey</u> <u>also voting yes.</u>

IV. Adjournment

Vice Chairman Lucas made a Motion to adjourn, 2nd by Council Member Holcombe, Council vote was unanimous. Time was approximately 10:10am

Pursuant to the Freedom of Information Act, the <u>Chester News & Reporter</u>, <u>The Herald in Rock Hill, SC, WSOC-TV, Channel 9 Eyewitness News, the Mfg. Housing</u> <u>Institute of SC, WRHI Radio Station, C&N2 News, WCNC News and Capitol Consultants</u> were notified and a notice was posted on the bulletin board at the R. Carlisle Roddey Government Complex 24 hours prior to the meeting

R. Carlisle Roddey Chester County Supervisor

Carolyn S. Clayton, CCC Clerk to Council

Chester County Council Special Called Meeting Minutes of September 13, 2011